Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 000, 000–000 (0000) Printed 27 November 2009 (MN LATEX style file v2.2)
New Wolf-Rayet star and its circumstellar nebula in
Aquila⋆
V. V. Gvaramadze1†, A. Y. Kniazev2,3, W.-R. Hamann4, L. N. Berdnikov1,
S. Fabrika5, and A. F. Valeev5
1Sternberg Astronomical Institute, Moscow State University, Universitetskij Pr. 13, Moscow 119992, Russia
2South African Astronomical Observatory, PO Box 9, 7935 Observatory, Cape Town, South Africa
3Southern African Large Telescope Foundation, PO Box 9, 7935 Observatory, Cape Town, South Africa

’h’ to the spectral subtype, which then becomes WN7h.
We name our program star WR121b, in accordance
with the numbering system of the VIIth Catalogue of Galac-
tic Wolf-Rayet Stars by van der Hucht (2001).
4.2 Nebular emission
The red part of 2D spectrum shows a complex of emis-
sion lines originating in the region covered by the slit.
The intense emission lines include, in particular, Hα,
[N ii] λ6584, and [S ii] λλ6716, 6731. The ratios of the
line fluxes (log([N ii]/Hα)=−0.73, log([S ii]/Hα)=−0.58,
[S ii](6717/6731)=1.3) clearly show that the lines originate
in a hot tenuous medium, which is most likely an extended
H ii region [see, e.g., the diagnostics of H ii regions by Kni-
azev et al. (2008b)]. The intensities of all these lines are very
uniform along the slit. The Hα radial velocity [measured in
the way described by Zasov et. al. (2000)] is also constant
(36 ± 4 kms−1) along the slit. We conclude therefore that
the nebular line emission originates from an H ii region un-
related to WR121b and its ring nebula.
This conclusion is supported by an estimate of the in-
terstellar extinction from the Balmer decrement. We found
AV = 4.6 mag (constant along the slit), which is much less
than AV = 8.8 mag derived from the stellar spectrum (see
Section 4.4).
4.3 Spectral analysis and stellar parameters
To analyze the stellar spectrum and to derive the funda-
mental parameters of WR121b, we use the Potsdam Wolf-
Rayet (PoWR) models for expanding stellar atmospheres.
These models acount for complex model atoms including
iron-line blanketing in non-LTE (for a detailed description
see Hamann & Gräfener 2004). For abundances of trace ele-
ments we adopt mass fractions which are typical for Galactic
WN stars – N: 0.015, C: 0.0001, Fe: 0.0014 per cent (Hamann
& Gräfener 2004).
The main parameters of a WR-type atmospheres are
the stellar temperature, T∗, and the so-called transformed
radius, Rt. The stellar temperature T∗ denotes the effective
temperature related to the radius R∗, i.e. L = σT 4
∗ 4πR2
∗,
where σ is the Stefan-Boltzmann constant and R∗ is by def-
inition at a Rosseland optical depth of 20. Rt is related to
the mass-loss rate Ṁ and defined by
Rt = R∗
[
v∞
2500 kms−1
/ √
DṀ
10−4 M⊙ yr−1
]2/3
, (1)
where D is the clumping contrast, and v∞ is the terminal
velocity of the wind.
These basic stellar parameters T∗ and Rt are deter-
mined from fitting the lines in the normalized spectrum (see
Fig. 3). The normalization is in fact achieved by dividing the
absolutely calibrated observed spectrum by the theoretical
continuum, which makes the total procedure described in
the following an iterative process.
A first orientation about the proper choice of these pa-
rameters can be obtained by comparing the observed spec-
trum to the published grids of WN models (Hamann &